

No. 18-15416

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS JOSEPH RAIMONDO, AKA JUSTIN RAIMONDO AND ERIC
ANTHONY GARRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:13-CV-02295-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS RAIMONDO AND GARRIS**

ADAM GERSHENSON
(agershenson@cooley.com)
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116-3736
(617) 937-2300 (telephone)
(617) 937-2400 (facsimile)

DAVID HOUSKA
(dhouska@cooley.com)
MAXWELL ALDERMAN
(malderman@cooley.com)
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-5800
(415) 693-2000 (telephone)
(415) 693-2222 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. If Affirmed, the District Court’s Opinion Would Chill Essential Reporting on Politics and National Security.	4
1. The district court functionally stripped most journalists and newspapers of the Privacy Act’s protections.....	4
2. Blanket deference to the government’s invocation of “national security” was especially inappropriate here.....	8
a. The Watch List was already in the public record.	9
b. The Watch List was not classified.....	10
3. Widespread surveillance of journalists chills press freedoms without advancing a legitimate government interest.....	11
a. Courts consistently require strong justifications for government action that chills speech.....	13
b. A mere exception to the Privacy Act cannot overwhelm First Amendment protections.	15
B. There Is No Legitimate Law Enforcement Interest Here.....	17
1. The government did not classify the Watch List.	18
2. Publication of the Watch List posed no national security threat.....	20
C. The Court Should Avoid Unconstitutional Statutory Interpretations.....	24
D. The Court Should Announce a Clear Rule.....	28
1. The rule needs to balance the needs of law enforcement and First Amendment protections.....	28
2. Proper balancing here would have shown no threat from re-publication of an unclassified document.	30
IV. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>Bassiouni v. FBI</i> , 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Becker v. I.R.S.</i> , 34 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	25
<i>Cal. First Amendment Coalition v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Clarkson v. I.R.S.</i> , 678 F.2d 1368 (11th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	24, 25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	24, 26
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5, 12
<i>First Amendment Coalition v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , Case No. 15-15117 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2017)	1
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Henke v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 83 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman, & Parham PC</i> , 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Hooper v. People</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	24
<i>MacPherson v. I.R.S.</i> , 803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. State of Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	26
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6, 10, 23, 24
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	27
<i>Sander v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013)	1
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	12
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
 U.S. Constitution	
Art. VI.....	15
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 552.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 552a(e)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C.	
§ 793(d)-(f)	19
§ 1924.....	19
California Public Records Act, Cal. Gov. Code, § 6250 et seq.....	1
 Other Authorities	
120 Cong. Rec. 36,651.....	16
120 Cong. Rec. H10,892 (daily ed. Nov. 20, 1974)	16
40 Fed. Reg. 28, 965 (1975)	16, 17
Elizabeth Stoycheff, <i>Under Surveillance: Examining Facebook’s Spiral of Silence Effects in the Wake of NSA Internet Monitoring</i> , 93 Journalism & Mass. Comm. Q. 193 (June 2016).....	13, 14
Executive Order 13292	18, 19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joan Jackson, <i>Beyond the Scope of Ordinary Training and Knowledge</i> , 32 Pace L. Rev. 676 (2012)	20
Jonathon W. Penney, <i>Chilling Effects: Online Surveillance and Wikipedia Use</i> , 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117 (2016).....	14
Legislative History of the Privacy Act of 1974, S. 3418 (Pub. L. No. 93-579), Source Book on Privacy, at 796 (Joint Comm. Print 1976)	10
<i>Media Incentives and National Security Secrets</i> , 122 Harvard L. Rev. 2228 (2009)	23
Presidential Task Force on Controlled Unclassified Info., Report and Recommendations (2009)	20
S. Rep. No. 1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6916	17, 29, 30
Sam Westrop, <i>Exclusive: Obama Administration Knowingly Funded a Designated al-Qaeda Affiliate</i> , National Review, July 25, 2018	7
Shane Harris, et. al., <i>Kushner’s Overseas Contacts Raise Concerns as Foreign Officials Seek Leverage</i> , The Washington Post, Feb. 27, 2018	7
Shane Harris and Gordon Lubuld, <i>Russia Has Turned Kaspersky Software Into Tool for Spying</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Oct.11, 2017.....	7
T.C. Sottek and Janus Kopfstein, <i>Everything You Need to Know About PRISM</i> , The Verge	14
Thomas Blanton, Testimony to U.S. House Committee on the Judiciary, Dec. 16, 2010	23
